Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE TRACTS IN MATHEMATICS

General Editors
H. BASS,H. HALBERSTAM, J.F.C. KINGMAN
JJEROSEBLADE & C.T.C. WALL

82. Polycyclic groups

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

DANIEL SEGAL

Reader in Mathematics
University of Manchester Institute of Science & Technology

Polycyclic groups

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
CAMBRIDGE

LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521241465

© Cambridge University Press 1983

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without

the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1983
This digitally printed first paperback version 2005

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number: 82-9476

ISBN-13 978-0-521-24146-5 hardback
ISBN-10 0-521-24146-4 hardback

ISBN-13 978-0-521-02394-8 paperback
ISBN-10 0-521-02394-7 paperback

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

This book is dedicated to my parents

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Preface
Notation

1 The elements
A. The maximal condition and solubility
B. Nilpotency
C. Some theorems about polycyclic groups
D. Notes

2 Malcev’s theorems
A. Rationally irreducible modules
B. Soluble automorphism groups
C. Soluble linear groups
D. Notes

3 Extensions
A. Generalities
B. Splitting theorems
C. Nilpotent almost-supplements
D. Notes

4 Arithmetical methods
A. Supersolubility
B. A counterexample
C. Conjugacy
D. Conjugate subgroups
E. Congruences and algebraic integer units
F. Notes

5 Faithful representations
A. Dimension subgroups
B. The embedding
C. Embedding polycyclic groups
D. Notes

6 On unipotent groups
A. log and exp

ix
xiii

o o= —

22
22
25
27
37

38
39
44
47
50

53
54
57
59
69
76
81

83
83
87
92
97

100
100

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

viii Contents

B. Lattices

C. Automorphisms
D. Isomorphisms
E. Notes

7 Semi-simple splitting
A. Jordan decomposition
B. The construction
C. Canonical embeddings
D. The isomorphism problem revisited
E. Notes

8 Soluble Z-linear groups
A. The Zariski topology
B. Automorphisms of polycyclic groups
C. Finite extensions
D. An algorithm
E. Notes

9 A finiteness theorem
A. Local and global orbits of algebraic groups
B. The main theorem: the unipotent case
C. The diagonalizable case
D. The general case
E. Notes

10 Polycyclic groups with isomorphic finite quotients
A. Pickel’s first theorem
B. Profinite completions
C. Pickel’s second theorem
D. Proof of the main theorem — a special case
E. The general case
F. Notes

11 Examples
A. Groups with isomorphic finite quotients
B. Non-arithmetic groups
C. T-groups of class 2
D. T-groups of small Hirsch number
E. Some matrix groups
F. Notes

Appendix: further topics

References
Index

108
116
123
129

132
133
138
149
153
154

156
156
169
175
177
184

186
186
199
203
209
212

214
215
218
230
234
243
253

255
255
257
260
264
271
277

279

281
287

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

Nothing is simpler than a cyclic group. So if we build a group, starting from
the identity, by a finite number of iterated extensions with cyclic groups, we
would expect its structure to be pretty transparent. Such a group is called
polycyclic.

In one sense, of course, polycyclic groups do have a transparent
structure. But in the last few years, some remarkably intricate mathematics
has been brought to bear on the study of these groups. Of course, the
question of whether the end justifies the means is ultimately a matter of
personal taste; to me, the picture which has begun to emerge is an attractive
one. Working in this subject has given me a lot of pleasure, and if a little of
that gets across to the reader of this book then the effort of writing it will
have been well worth while.

This is not an encyclopaedic work on polycyclic groups. A number of
thoroughly deserving topics have been omitted altogether, or merely
touched on in the text (some of these, with references, are mentioned in the
appendix). My guiding aim has simply been to present a connected account
of some interesting mathematics, and throughout I have laid more stress on
the ideas than on the results. In consequence, some of the results are given in
lesser generality than they might be, and some of the proofs are leisurely
where they could have been slick. Having been thus exposed to the basic
techniques, the newcomer to this subject should be in a position to invent
his/her own improvements.

More specifically, the purpose of the book is twofold. The earlier chapters
are intended to provide a convenient and self-contained reference for the
body of ‘classical’ results on polycyclic groups; Chapters -5 form an
introductory course, suitable for the beginning research student (perhaps
leaving out sections D and E of Chapter 4). The second half of the book is
an introduction to more advanced topics, including the ‘isomorphism pro-
blem’ (Chapters 6-8) and the recent finiteness theorem of Grunewald-
Pickel-Segal regarding groups with isomorphic finite quotients (Chapters
9 and 10). The final chapter, by way of light relief, offers various examples of
polycyclic groups to illustrate some of the themes discussed before.

The results of the later chapters depend heavily on the theory of linear

X

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

X Preface

groups, on algebraic number theory, and on the theory of algebraic groups.
I have endeavoured to present the necessary material in a reasonably
general form, in order to emphasize that our results are but minor
applications of some powerful and important mathematics. Some algebraic
number theory is also used in Chapters 2 and 4; rather than include proofs
of the relevant elementary results, I refer the reader to standard textbooks
for material which every algebraist should know. However, the important
theorem of Schmidt—Chevalley on the congruence subgroup property of
unit groups in rings of algebraic integers is proved in full, modulo ‘standard’
results, in section E of Chapter 4.

Few of the results in this book are really new; some of the arguments may
be. References to the literature are given in the ‘Notes’ sections at the end of
each chapter; but the absence of a reference for a specific result does not
imply any claim of originality (it is quite likely due to the author’s
ignorance). However, [ believe that most of the theory of Chapter 7 and the
last part of Chapter 8 are fairly original; the argument of Chapter 10 is also
rather an improvement on the published version.

The ‘Notes’ sections also give fairly copious suggestions for further
reading. These are particularly important in the case of Chapter 6, which
deals with certain aspects of torsion-free finitely generated nilpotent groups
(called “T-groups’ throughout the text); there is an extensive and elegant
theory of these groups which needs a book to itself — such books exist, and
should be read as a necessary complement to this one by anyone wishing to
learn about polycyclic groups.

Exercises are scattered liberally throughout the book. These are often an
essential part of the text; with the generous hints they are almost all
supposed to be very easy (the reader who wants to think harder should in
the first instance ignore the hints!)

It may be helpful if T suggest here some ‘subsequences’ of the book which
tell a reasonably connected story.

Core course Chapters 1, 2 and 5
Second course Chapter 3, Chapter 4 (sections A, B and C), Chapter 11.

Advanced course Chapter 4, Chapter 6, Chapter 7 (section A), Chapter 8
(sections A, B and C).

Special topics Chapter 7, Chapter 8 (section D), Chapters 9 and 10.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

Preface xi

Acknowledgements

Anyone who works on polycyclic groups owes a debt to the ‘founding
fathers’: Kurt Hirsch, who started the whole thing off in the 1930,
Reinhold Baer, A.I. Mal’cev and Philip Hall. Most of what 1 know about
the subject 1 learnt from Bert Wehrfritz, Otto Kegel, Karl Gruenberg, Jim
Roseblade and Fred Pickel; I thank them all for teaching me. I must also
acknowledge a special debt to my friend and long-time collaborator Fritz
Grunewald: what I have learnt from him is not easily summarised, but it has
affected my whole outlook on mathematics.

Bert Wehrfritz read the whole manuscript with great care, and I am
extremely grateful to him for his many helpful comments, resulting in a
number of corrections and improvements. A word of appreciation is due to
the audiences in Queen Mary College, Bielefeld and Manchester who sat
through my lectures on parts of this work and helped me to sort it all out;
particular thanks are due to Dave Warhurst, whose notes of a course I gave
in Manchester formed the skeleton for the later parts of the book, and to
Mrs Margaret Hillock for help with the typing.

Finally, I wish to thank the kindly editor, Dr Roseblade, for accepting
this book for the Cambridge Tracts.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter
More information
Notation
A<B A is a subgroup of B
A<B A is a proper subgroup of B
A<B Aisanormal subgroup of B (groups); 4 is an ideal of B (rings)
A <B(A<;B) A is subgroup (normal subgroup) of finite index in B
(X5 group generated by the set X
G"={g"geG> if G is a group and n is a positive integer
A% B direct product of 4 and B
Der,. restricted direct product of the A4;
114 Cartesian product of the 4,
iel
D1 A; direct sum of the A4;
AlB semi-direct product of (normal subgroup) 4 by B

x*=y !'xy if x and y belong to the same group
[x,y]=x""'x?

[xgsevnxd =005, -1, x,]for n>2

[X, Y]=<[x,yllxeX,yeY)

(X, . X1=[[XX,_ 1, X,]Jforn>2

G’ derived group of G

7:(G) ith term of the lower central series of G

G" nth term of the derived series of G

£(G) ith term of the upper central series of G
Fitt(G) Fitting subgroup of G

Aut G Automorphism group of G

M (R) ring of n x n matrices over ring R

GL,(R) group of invertible matrices in M (R)

D, (R) group of diagonal matrices in GL,(R)

Tr,(R) group of upper-triangular matrices in GL,(R)
Tr,(n,R) group of matrices in Tr,(R) with all diagonal entries 1
R* group of units of ring R

R* additive group of ring R

Endg(E) endomorphism ring of R-module E

Autr(E) automorphism group of R-module E

Co(X)={geG|x? = x VxeX }, the centralizer of X in G

xiii

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
0521023947 - Polycyclic Groups
Daniel Segal

Frontmatter

More information

Xiv Notation

Ng(X)={geG|X? = X}, the normalizer of X in G

the natural numbers (excluding zero)

the integers

the rational numbers

the real numbers

the complex numbers

the p-adic integers

the p-adic numbers

the infinite cyclic group

the cyclic group of order n

the symmetric group of degree n (sometimes identified with
the group of all » x n permutation matrices in GL(Z))

g w

NP NODTONZ

=

[9%]

=

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521023947
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

