

CAMBRIDGE TRACTS IN MATHEMATICS

General Editors
H. BASS, H. HALBERSTAM, J.F.C. KINGMAN
J.E.ROSEBLADE & C.T.C. WALL

82. Polycyclic groups



DANIEL SEGAL

Reader in Mathematics
University of Manchester Institute of Science & Technology

Polycyclic groups

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

CAMBRIDGE
LONDON NEW YORK NEW ROCHELLE
MELBOURNE SYDNEY



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521241465

© Cambridge University Press 1983

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1983
This digitally printed first paperback version 2005

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Catalogue Card Number: 82-9476

ISBN-13 978-0-521-24146-5 hardback ISBN-10 0-521-24146-4 hardback

ISBN-13 978-0-521-02394-8 paperback ISBN-10 0-521-02394-7 paperback



This book is dedicated to my parents



Contents

	Preface Notation	ix xiii
1	The elements	1
_	A. The maximal condition and solubility	1
	B. Nilpotency	5
	C. Some theorems about polycyclic groups	16
	D. Notes	21
2	Mal'cev's theorems	22
	A. Rationally irreducible modules	22
	B. Soluble automorphism groups	25
	C. Soluble linear groups	27
	D. Notes	37
3	Extensions	38
	A. Generalities	39
	B. Splitting theorems	44
	C. Nilpotent almost-supplements	47
	D. Notes	50
4	Arithmetical methods	53
	A. Supersolubility	54
	B. A counterexample	57
	C. Conjugacy	59
	D. Conjugate subgroups	69
	E. Congruences and algebraic integer units	76
	F. Notes	81
5	Faithful representations	83
	A. Dimension subgroups	83
	B. The embedding	87
	C. Embedding polycyclic groups	92
	D. Notes	97
6	On unipotent groups	100
	A. log and exp	100



V111	Conten	ets
	B. LatticesC. AutomorphismsD. IsomorphismsE. Notes	108 116 123 129
7	Semi-simple splitting A. Jordan decomposition B. The construction C. Canonical embeddings D. The isomorphism problem revisited E. Notes	132 133 138 149 153
8	 Soluble Z-linear groups A. The Zariski topology B. Automorphisms of polycyclic groups C. Finite extensions D. An algorithm E. Notes 	156 156 169 175 177 184
9	A finiteness theorem A. Local and global orbits of algebraic groups B. The main theorem: the unipotent case C. The diagonalizable case D. The general case E. Notes	186 186 199 203 209 212
10	Polycyclic groups with isomorphic finite quotients A. Pickel's first theorem B. Profinite completions C. Pickel's second theorem D. Proof of the main theorem – a special case E. The general case F. Notes	214 215 218 230 234 243 253
11	A. Groups with isomorphic finite quotients B. Non-arithmetic groups C. Z-groups of class 2 D. Z-groups of small Hirsch number E. Some matrix groups F. Notes	255 255 257 260 264 271 277
	Appendix: further topics	279
	References Index	281 287



Preface

Nothing is simpler than a cyclic group. So if we build a group, starting from the identity, by a finite number of iterated extensions with cyclic groups, we would expect its structure to be pretty transparent. Such a group is called *polycyclic*.

In one sense, of course, polycyclic groups do have a transparent structure. But in the last few years, some remarkably intricate mathematics has been brought to bear on the study of these groups. Of course, the question of whether the end justifies the means is ultimately a matter of personal taste; to me, the picture which has begun to emerge is an attractive one. Working in this subject has given me a lot of pleasure, and if a little of that gets across to the reader of this book then the effort of writing it will have been well worth while.

This is not an encyclopaedic work on polycyclic groups. A number of thoroughly deserving topics have been omitted altogether, or merely touched on in the text (some of these, with references, are mentioned in the appendix). My guiding aim has simply been to present a connected account of some interesting mathematics, and throughout I have laid more stress on the ideas than on the results. In consequence, some of the results are given in lesser generality than they might be, and some of the proofs are leisurely where they could have been slick. Having been thus exposed to the basic techniques, the newcomer to this subject should be in a position to invent his/her own improvements.

More specifically, the purpose of the book is twofold. The earlier chapters are intended to provide a convenient and self-contained reference for the body of 'classical' results on polycyclic groups; Chapters 1–5 form an introductory course, suitable for the beginning research student (perhaps leaving out sections D and E of Chapter 4). The second half of the book is an introduction to more advanced topics, including the 'isomorphism problem' (Chapters 6–8) and the recent finiteness theorem of Grunewald–Pickel–Segal regarding groups with isomorphic finite quotients (Chapters 9 and 10). The final chapter, by way of light relief, offers various examples of polycyclic groups to illustrate some of the themes discussed before.

The results of the later chapters depend heavily on the theory of linear



x Preface

groups, on algebraic number theory, and on the theory of algebraic groups. I have endeavoured to present the necessary material in a reasonably general form, in order to emphasize that our results are but minor applications of some powerful and important mathematics. Some algebraic number theory is also used in Chapters 2 and 4; rather than include proofs of the relevant elementary results, I refer the reader to standard textbooks for material which every algebraist should know. However, the important theorem of Schmidt–Chevalley on the congruence subgroup property of unit groups in rings of algebraic integers is proved in full, modulo 'standard' results, in section E of Chapter 4.

Few of the results in this book are really new; some of the arguments may be. References to the literature are given in the 'Notes' sections at the end of each chapter; but the absence of a reference for a specific result does not imply any claim of originality (it is quite likely due to the author's ignorance). However, I believe that most of the theory of Chapter 7 and the last part of Chapter 8 are fairly original; the argument of Chapter 10 is also rather an improvement on the published version.

The 'Notes' sections also give fairly copious suggestions for further reading. These are particularly important in the case of Chapter 6, which deals with certain aspects of torsion-free finitely generated nilpotent groups (called 'T-groups' throughout the text); there is an extensive and elegant theory of these groups which needs a book to itself – such books exist, and should be read as a necessary complement to this one by anyone wishing to learn about polycyclic groups.

Exercises are scattered liberally throughout the book. These are often an essential part of the text; with the generous hints they are almost all supposed to be very easy (the reader who wants to think harder should in the first instance ignore the hints!)

It may be helpful if I suggest here some 'subsequences' of the book which tell a reasonably connected story.

Core course Chapters 1, 2 and 5

Second course Chapter 3, Chapter 4 (sections A, B and C), Chapter 11.

Advanced course Chapter 4, Chapter 6, Chapter 7 (section A), Chapter 8 (sections A, B and C).

Special topics Chapter 7, Chapter 8 (section D), Chapters 9 and 10.



Preface xi

Acknowledgements

Anyone who works on polycyclic groups owes a debt to the 'founding fathers': Kurt Hirsch, who started the whole thing off in the 1930's, Reinhold Baer, A.I. Mal'cev and Philip Hall. Most of what I know about the subject I learnt from Bert Wehrfritz, Otto Kegel, Karl Gruenberg, Jim Roseblade and Fred Pickel; I thank them all for teaching me. I must also acknowledge a special debt to my friend and long-time collaborator Fritz Grunewald: what I have learnt from him is not easily summarised, but it has affected my whole outlook on mathematics.

Bert Wehrfritz read the whole manuscript with great care, and I am extremely grateful to him for his many helpful comments, resulting in a number of corrections and improvements. A word of appreciation is due to the audiences in Queen Mary College, Bielefeld and Manchester who sat through my lectures on parts of this work and helped me to sort it all out; particular thanks are due to Dave Warhurst, whose notes of a course I gave in Manchester formed the skeleton for the later parts of the book, and to Mrs Margaret Hillock for help with the typing.

Finally, I wish to thank the kindly editor, Dr Roseblade, for accepting this book for the Cambridge Tracts.



Notation

```
A \leq B
                 A is a subgroup of B
A < B
                 A is a proper subgroup of B
A \triangleleft B
                 A is a normal subgroup of B (groups); A is an ideal of B (rings)
A \leq_f B (A \triangleleft_f B) A is subgroup (normal subgroup) of finite index in B
\langle X \rangle
                 group generated by the set X
G^n = \langle g^n | g \in G \rangle if G is a group and n is a positive integer
A \times B
                 direct product of A and B
\operatorname{Dr} A_i
                 restricted direct product of the A_i
\prod A_i
                 Cartesian product of the A_i
\bigoplus_{i \in I} A_i
                direct sum of the A_i
A \rceil B
                semi-direct product of (normal subgroup) A by B
x^y = y^{-1}xy
                if x and y belong to the same group
[x, y] = x^{-1}x^y
[x_1, \dots, x_n] = [[x_1, \dots, x_{n-1}], x_n] for n > 2
[X,Y] = \langle [x,y] | x \in X, y \in Y \rangle
[X_1,...,X_n] = [[X_1,...,X_{n-1}],X_n] for n > 2
                derived group of G
G'
                 ith term of the lower central series of G
\gamma_i(G)
G^{(n)}
                nth term of the derived series of G
\zeta_i(G)
                 ith term of the upper central series of G
                 Fitting subgroup of G
Fitt(G)
Aut G
                 Automorphism group of G
M_n(R)
                ring of n \times n matrices over ring R
GL_n(R)
                 group of invertible matrices in M_n(R)
                group of diagonal matrices in GL_n(R)
D_n(R)
                 group of upper-triangular matrices in GL_n(R)
\operatorname{Tr}_n(R)
                 group of matrices in Tr_n(R) with all diagonal entries 1
\operatorname{Tr}_1(n,R)
R^*
                 group of units of ring R
R^+
                 additive group of ring R
                 endomorphism ring of R-module E
\operatorname{End}_R(E)
                 automorphism group of R-module E
Aut_R(E)
C_G(X) = \{g \in G | x^g = x \ \forall x \in X \}, \text{ the centralizer of } X \text{ in } G
```

xiii



xiv Notation

$N_G(X) = \{g \in G \mid g \in G\}$	$G X^g = X$, the normalizer of X in G
N	the natural numbers (excluding zero)
\mathbb{Z}	the integers
Q	the rational numbers
\mathbb{R}	the real numbers
\mathbb{C}	the complex numbers
\mathbb{Z}_p	the p-adic integers
\mathbb{Q}_p	the p-adic numbers
C_{∞}	the infinite cyclic group
C_n	the cyclic group of order n
S_n	the symmetric group of degree n (sometimes identified with
	the group of all $n \times n$ permutation matrices in $GL_n(\mathbb{Z})$)